832 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

3. To finish removing the dangerous logs on the Tombigbee below
Jackson, &e. e
4‘. To continue ]_'G]]](J\'l']]g logs from the Warrior ].,\IY{!‘I.. . A o
It is proposed to apply the appropriation asked for, for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1881, to— 5 ys Shoals the
1. Blasting out McGrew’s, Turner’s, and Pearson’s Shoals on the
Lower Tombigbee. ; Jolambus
2. To continuing the improvement between Demopolis .:}nd Columbus,
by removal of snags, overhanging timber, and wing-dams. -
o 7 SR ° Tarrior River by removal of
3. To continue the improvement of the Warrior River by
snags and overhanging trees and construction of wing-dams. 4
The plan adopted for this work is given in the general report of the
Chief of Engineers for 1875,
The original estimated cost of this work is..--. i Tt A S SECTR \'\1.7:).’ ;{J)n(: :{8
The whole amount appropriated since the adoption of thepresent project. 28, _‘;_'“ 50
The amountexpended thereon . _ e : s A e
The amount, exclusive of former appropriations, required for the
entire completion of the work: 20.000 00
For fhe Warrion River L2 0 lais ot oo oot e e R ST F“’ [i J[] 00
For the Tombighee River i A

MobalCh s i 250, 000 00

The reason for the excess of cost over the original estimate is the new
work, now proposed for the first time, on the portion of the Tn.mlngec
River, between Demopolis and Columbus. The plan proposed is to ob-
tain a navigable channel of 3 feet depth at mean low-water, be"zwer:n the
points mentioned, by snagging, cutting overhanging timber, wing-dams,
shore protection, blasting, and scraping. ;

It was formerly reported as impracticable, but is now believed to be
feasible, and the estimate of cost is based upon information and upon
the assumption of a general similarity between the work needed on the
Upper Tombigbee and that estimated for on the Warrior from surveys.

The work, when completed, cannot be considered as strictly permanent.
The winter’s floods will every year bring down drift that will sometimes
lodge and form obstructions. These should be removed each summer;
and cases will occur where works will be damaged and need repairs.

An annual appropriation of £10,000 will, I think, be ample to main-
tain the works in good condition after completion.

There is considerable way-business done on these rivers, of which no
records are kept. Aberdeen, Columbus, Tuscaloosa, and Demopolis are
points that do more or less local trade upon these rivers, but the value
of this trade cannot be ascertained. "l

The thorough business on these rivers during the past year, according
to the Mobile Cotton Exchange, was :

88,000 hnles 'of tcottongsabRBRIEsn il SE s et L e &4, 400, 000

Return freights, at 80 per cent of above .oocuveeovns ioiiiiimaan e el 3, 520, 000

4 s i B r st

e e S e e R B L)

These works are situated in the collection-district of Mobile, and Mobile i
of entry. .
The amount of revenue collected at Mobile during the past fiscal year was $40,816 10.

s the port

The respective amounts tha

2 L b could be profitably expended during the next fiseal
year are estimated as follows:

For the Black Warrior River, Alabama........l...._ ... ... .. .. £80, 000
For the Tombighee River, Alabama and Mississippi.. .o cooeeoe oo oo 80, 000

It is advisable that the above appropriations should be

made sepa-
rately.

APPENDIX J.

Money statement.
Julyd 88 iamolintayailaple s re o s e $29, 144 80
Amount appropriated by act approved March 3, 1879._...... 20,000 00
: —— $49,144 80
July 1, 1879, amount expended during fiscal year 13,915 32

Jubyal 51879 Samount ayailables iaa SIS R S e 30,229 48

Amonnt (estimated) required for completion of existing project 250, 000 00
Amount that can be profitably expended in fiscal yearending June 30, 1881. 160, 000 00

J ixe:
IMPROVEMENT OF TOMBIGBEE RIVER, ABOVE COLUMBUS, MISSISSIPPI.

The survey of the Tombighee River between Iulton and Columbus,
Miss., was completed in 1873, under direction of Maj. W. MecFarland,

. Corps of Engineers. In his report (see Report of Chief of Engineers,

1873, page 548,) he recommends the improvement of the river for high--
water navigation by the removal of snags, logs, overhanging trees, &c.,
and estimates the cost at $35,000. The amount of $10,000 was appro-
priated by act of Congress approved March 3, 1873, for the improve-
ment of the Tombigbee River, of which the sum of $4,667.05 was ex-
pended above Columbus; the balance was used for the lower part of
the river.

By act of Congress approved June 18, 1878, an appropriation of
$12,000 was made for this portion of the river, and the work assigned to
me. In the early part of September necessary preparations were made
for the speedy prosecution of the work. A light-draught flatboat for
the transportation of tools and provisions, with quarters for superin-
tendent, was built, and work commenced at Aberdeen, Miss., on Sep-
tember 20, 1878, with a force of colored laborers, who were furnished with
tents for quarters, which could be moved down the river as the work
advanced.

Operations were carried on steadily until the latter part of November,
when, on reaching Tatum’s Landing, 34 miles below Aberdeen, work
had to be suspended on account of heavy rains and corresponding rise
in the river; and after safely storing all the public property the force
was discharged. It was confidently expected that the improvement
would de earried as far as Columbus before the ¢lose of operations, but
the nnusually early rise in the river prevented the completion of the
work contemplated.

About the middle of May, 1879, the river commenced falling rapidly,
and preparations were at once made for the resumption of operations.
On the 26th of May work was recommenced at Tatum’s Landing, and
continued with only slight interruption, by rain, to the close of the year,
when Waverly, about 11 miles north of Columbus, was reached. Be-
tween this point and Aberdeen the river was cleared of all overhanging
trees, drift-logs, and snags down to low-water mark, giving a clear chan-
nel for high-water navigation.

By act of Congress approved March 3, 1879, the sum of $10,000 was
appropriated for this improvement, and it is proposed to apply this
amount— i

1. To the completion of a high-water channel from Columbus to Ful-
ton, Miss.

3 E




834 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

2. To improve the shoals for low-water navigation by \}'111;:;{1;11:15‘:”.1{1
jetties from Columbus, Miss.,north as far as ﬂle_‘dDpl‘r)prmtm:1 W 1'11- lm,f“'f",

It is expected that during the present working season the ]I]I,f_’l_t\\ .1t’(__1
channel between Fulton and Columbug will be ('0111}')10{['.!'7, which will
enable the river steamers to make regular trips for at least five months
of the year. '

This worl is situated in the collection district of Mobile, and Mobile is the port of
entry. . . :

No reliable information could be obtained as to amount of trade on
this section of Tombighee River for the past year. : 0

From Aberdeen alone 16,830 bales of cotton were shipped, and it is
estimated by well-informed merchants that 40,000 bales of: cotton, which
would have to be hauled from 20 to 30 miles to the nczu'est.1'31111);11[ sta-
tion, will be brought to market by the river as soon qsihu improvement
is far enough advanced to insure high-water navigation.

The plan adopted is detailed in annual report for 1873.
000 00

:—)J
2, 000 00
2,851 05

The orizinal estimated cost of the work as now T)ein_{; carried on . !;_1:3
The whole amount appropriated since the adoption of the present project.. 2
The amount expended thereon ..o ov mommn oo oo iammms crmr cana e -

The work will not be permanently completed, but will 1‘equirer a yearly
appropriation of about $2,000 to maintain the work in the condition
contemplated in the plan of improvement adopted.

Money statement.

7t rai > £12, 000 00
July 1, 1878, amount, available...... ......--. e oo 512, O
ABI()'[LL’{Y; apljl‘oprin-ted Dby act approved March 3, 1879 ... ... 10,000 00 499,000 00

July 1, 1879, amount expended during fiseal Jear .oce coceeu cmmmeecaoons 2,851 05
July 1, 1878, amount available 19,148 95

i ired for st 8,332 95
Amount (estimated) required for completion of existing project.... ..... 8,332 95
Amount t(hat can be)pl‘oﬁtablycxpl:ndcd in fiseal year ending June 30, 1881. 8,332 95

L

IMPROVEMENT OF PASCAGOULA RIVER, MISSISSIPPL

Under the appropriation of June 18, 1878, an examination was made of
the East Paseagoula River, from its mouth toits head. Thereportis con-
tained in House Ex. Doe. No. 95, Forty-fifth Congress, third session.
Nothing further has been done under this appropriation, nor under t]m_’r of
March 3, 1879, owing to the failure to obtain a proper guarantee against
anv interference with the work of improvement under the charter granted
by the State of Mississippi to A. A. Green, which gave him an exclu-
sive right to construct a canal or channel through the shoal at the mouth
of the Bast Paseagoula River. As soon as this matter is settled it is
proposed to expend the appropriations already made in dredging a
channel 200 feet wide and 7 feet deep through the shoal r_efcrred to, fol-
lowing the natural channel, and to carry out the plan of improvement
of the remainder of the river as recommended in the report already
made of the examination.

APPENDIX J. 835

The estimated cost of the work is:

}:ur dredging, 69,600 cubic yards, o e e e )]
For remoying snags and overhanging trees, including outfit................. 14,000
Engineering and contingencies

Total.

R L e R i

The work will not be permanent, but will probably require a further
expenditure in five or six years, but the amount cannot be stated with
any precision.

. The work is situated in the collection district of Shieldshorough, Miss. Pascagoula
is the nearest port of entry, and is situated at the mouth of the river. The amount
of commerce to be benefited is indicated by the eustom-house record for the year
137677, as follows : :

Exportation. Value.

| | | |
Number of | | |
vessels. Tonnage. i Lumber. Lumber. Total.

171 ‘ 43, 850 22,126, 893 |« $221,268 93 | $221,268 93

Money statement.

July 1, 1878, amountavailable. ... ... ... .. ...... TR $10, 000 00 -
Amount appropriated by act approved March 3, 1879 14, 000 00

o8 ; $24, 000 00
July 1, 1879, amount expended during fiscal year 1,506 30

July 1, 1879, amount available. oo . .ccooeoiocsommnsantomeann .- 22,493 70

Amount (estimated) required for completion of existing project 31,306 30
Amountthat canbe profitably expended in fiscal yearending June 30, 1881. 31,000 00

EXAMINATION OF PASCAGOULA RIVER, MISSISSIPPL

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE,
Mobile, Ala., February 3, 1879,

GENERAL: T have the honor to submit the following report on the
examination of the Pascagoula River, Mississippi, provided for by act
of Congress approved June 18, 1878, and assigned to me by letter dated
July 8, 1878.

The river was examined carefully from its head, the junetion of the
Leat and Chickasaha, to its mouth, or rather to the outlet of the Bast
Pascagoula, the principal one of the streams into which it divides, into
Mississippi Sound, a distance of 804 miles, computed.

The river was found to be a fine navigable stream its entire length,
with abundant depth and width for light-draught steamers.

The channel was very uniform, being almost entirely free from bars
and islands, and the banks but very little subject to eaving.

The obstructions to such navigation as would seem to be required are
snags and overhanging trees and the bar at the mouth of the river, a
survey and report on which was made in 1873, and is contained in the
Annual Report of the Chief of Engineers of 1874,

The removal of the former is an easy matter, and one the cost of which
can be estimated by examination, and therefore no survey was made.




836 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

The latter has already been surveyed and mapped, and no material
g ince taken place.
chﬁl(a:l?:rllga(: ](i;; Egen sugglested in the ‘plm} originally p‘r'opnsu‘d l1’01-1 the
improvement at the mouth, which I think it would be w (I] to a opt. -
It consists in changing the direction and location Oir ‘the }‘}E{]p'(lij:-_wl.(
channel slightly, and using one jetty instead of tw 0. The (11.111;?} in
direction I consider advisable, for the reasons given in the accompany-
ing report of Mr. Powhatan Robinson, and the use of 0310 Jeitt\] 1.\_;1.]}-
proved, for the reason that, should it be found not to accomp ish ;\1 11.1;
was claimed for it, the other jetty could be ponstmcted, which would be
a return to the plan originally proposed, with 011‘13,' the chan ges in loca-
tion and direction. If it should be successful, of course the cost would
ry much reduced. ‘
beg %g;siderable increase in the estimate of the cost of the jetty was
computed by the results obtained, by actual experience, in the construc-
tion of the proposed gabionade at Galveston, by the same officer, Lieu-
tenant Quinn, who proposed it at this point.
The estimated cost of the whole work is as follows:

Removing snags and overhanging trees in the river . ... .. : &5, 500 00
Improving bar at the mouth of the river jetty, 4,700 feet, at 54.30 per lin-

R tacmes i T TR e e TR s S e B 0400
Twenty-four wing-dams, 32 feet long, if found necessary ......c-.ccaenann 3,302 40
Mat protection, 4,700 feet, at 40 cents per foob -oce coeeenoaenon.onot -. 1,880 00
Dredging of channel, 100 feet wide by 74 feet deep, 34,800 cubic yards, at -

iR g T il 0D 00
ORI s G TR e e R0 000 (0

57,202 40

This is all T consider needed for immediate relief; a still further im-
provement is, perhaps, desirable between the mouth of the river and a
point 7 miles above, but no estimate can be prepared for it until after a
farther examination is made. This can be readily done, should the
work above suggested be undertaken, at small cost, to be borne by the
appropriation while the work is going on, and would cause no loss of
time in the aceomplishment of the full improvement.

* The report of Mr. Powhatan Robinson accompanies this, together
with a paper containing his suggestions concerning the improvement at
the mouth. If the improvement is considered of sufficient importance to
be undertaken, I would recommend the appropriation of $43,300 at once.

It is understood that the State of Mississippi has secured a release
from the owners of the Noyes Canal of all claims referred to in Major
Howell’s report of October 23, 1873.

No commercial statistics of a reliable character could be obtained along
the river ; but lumber, rosin, and turpentine shipments are the interests
to be benefited by the improvement, the resources of the adjacent coun-
try in which are very great.

The statistics of Pascagoula, the nearest and natural port, are as fol-
fows:

From July 1, 1876, to June 30, 1877.

Exportation. [ Value.

|

Tonnage. Shingles. | Lumber. Lumber. j Total.

vessels,

171

Number of |
|

22, 126, 893 | $221, 268 93 ‘ $221, 268 93

APPENDIX J. 837

i 3 6 o 1s tals cHS
; f]lbn(LbO\e 18 taken from the custom-house records, and shows only
isuuh vessels as cleared there, which does not include the New Orleans
umtb’(;_r trade, which would increase the above nearly, if not fully, 25 per
cent, ”

J )=

Amount appropriated by act of Congress approved June 18, 1878, for this

HBDBEOY OO T 20 . ol L A e B e e e .’ T $10, 000 00
Amount expended for SUNVOYEL S St ol Bl L 2 d ks (il EE By IJG{J4 80
Amount now available N T el '-‘L‘JS 20
Estimated cost of the project as recommended - ... .. .. ..o ooon o raie. 57,209 40
Amount asked for fiscal year ending June 30, 1880 2 s ite e TR 43; 800 00

: Capt. C. W. Howell, United States Engineers, in his report to the
Chief of Engineers on the survey of Pascagoula River, dated New Or-
]“?1}131 La., October 23, 1873, deducts from his estimate an appropriation
of $25,000 made by the Stafe of Mississippi, which, however, as I am in-
formed, has been annulled by subsequent legislation, and can no longer
be taken into consideration.

Respectfully submitted.

A. N. DAMRELL,
: Captain Engineers,
Brig. Gen. A. A. HUMPHREYS,

Chief of Engineers, U. 8. A.

REPORTS OF MR. POWHATAN ROBINSON, ASSISTANT ENGINEER.
1.

Camp No. 13, AT “DURELLS,”
NEArR MoutH OF PASCAGOULA RIVER, October 29, 1878,
Hi)\%son: I will now proceed to malke a report of my examination of the Pascagoula

The Pascagoula is formed by the junction of the Chickasaha and Leaf Rivers.

Leaf River appears to be about two-thirds the size of the Chickasaha.

From the head of the Pascagonla to Dead Lake, about 47 miles, I estimate the cost
of improvement at §70 per mile ; or total cost, say, $3,300. Dead Lake begins at the «
mouth of Black Creek; and the river here develops into quite majestic proportions,
from 250 fo 300 teet in width. From this point down to the fork of East and West

‘ascagoula there is but little visible obstructions to navigation; only a few snags.
But I am told that there are hidden snags, which are dangerous and should be re-
moved. ; ;

In suggesting different depths to which I have advised that obstructions should be
removed, [ do not wish to be understood as intending to determine the measure or
standard of improvement to be adopted between the points mentioned, but only as
referring to a rule which I think should be adopted in the plan of improvement, to
wit: That obstructions should not be removed to a greater depth below low-water
swrface than the least depth of channel, at low-water, below (as the stream runs) the
work in progress. As the work progresses up-stream there will be ample time and
opporbunity to get full information on these points. The Pascagoula is naturally a
fine navigable river throughout its entire length.

I do not think a less depth than 6 feet can be found anywhere in mid-channel at
lowest water, unless, indeed, the normal condition has been disturbed by cut-offs, of
the ill effects of which Bilbo’s, Ferrell’s, and Picket’s cut-offs, on the Upper Pascagoula
(above Dead Lake), are striking examples.

# * * * * * *

The regimen of these rivers (the Chickasaha and Pascagoula) is, I think, remarkably
uniform when undisturbed by cut-offs.

There are no bars extending across the bed and making shallow rapids alternately
with deep and comparatively stagnant pools; on the contrary, I found a well-defined
channel, appearing to extend throughout the entire distance of my reconnaissance.

Also, there are no islands save one small one. Thisabsence of islands and compara-
tive freedom from sand-bars is very noteworthy.

The banks are but little subject to caving. The cut-offs are generally due either to
tha washing away of thesurface by strong cross-currents at high water, or to ‘“ditches”




838 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

. AP avicati he first
dug by amateur hydranlic engineers for tllt;lll'll'[il'o\ (lm[“”(fhg[i"r;:l" igation. In the first
ase they ar tyrashes s 77 in the second ues. !
SHRR I o '10(‘1““ ["lued b NL“’)- seagonld di\-'ilﬂ(-v, into two hranches, of which
About 65 miles helow its head the Pascagotld fo v are gbout 110 and 130 feet in
the east is narrower and deeper than the west. They are _.‘:: f”l. ity
width Tespectively at their heads, and ﬂovy in almost opposl b | 11“ ; "il Ll
The chief obstacle to the navigation of the Pascagoula 18 Tp be cfm’n a“ : ]mrc be:
and its navigable capacity will be limited by the measure of 1IMpProvemen 2
stowed. % . : ; ar
The plans and sections of former surveys, with which you have hl'll\.]}hﬂ‘ll‘ ?.]‘1(?.’1{1}}]1];?1_
to be amply sufficient, so far as they go, but accurate information in .11;_‘.111}] *(']t.‘llt
fluyial and Tittoral currents must be obtained before t]lw wuri_{ can bej llﬂli'lll?ub \ .(_‘ltr.dtt. d.
“When the location is effected the channel should be immediately opened to navigation
by dredge-boats. "
In m)'uwhale envineering experience I have never had to encounter so much severe
* . L=
sickness in my parties. ! ]
This and our vellow-fever environment and other caunses of tle'!ny have C.\fl,]l(.lt :1_ thhn1
time oceupied in the examination far beyond what would otherwise have been requirec
to do the work. R i
Tt will be economical as to time, labor, and money, and conducive ‘u:)lly.‘a!fhJ to fur-
nish accommodations for the entire laboring force on the snag-hoat, or if necessary on
an accompanying barge.
LSTIMATE OF COST OF REMOVING TREES, SNAGS, ETC.
D g o enn
From head of River to ¢ Dead Lake,” 47 miles S A i $3, 300
From Dead Lake to mouth of river, 334 miles. -
Plant, including snag-boat, blocks and tackle, and all necessary implen

AT e R Al e Ll e Bl S i e OND ()

14, 000

What T have said in rezard to commeree and products in my reports on the Chicka-
gaha will apply as well to the Pascagoula. ! i
Indeed, they are one river under two names. Bub the Pascagoula is utilized for
navication to some extent. Small boats run up to “Dead Lake,” and occasionally
some distance above. :
I am encamped at < Durell’s,” three quarters of a mile below Scranton, and a little
above the mouth of the river, which is 1604 miles from Camp No. 1.
I am, majer, with great respect, your obedient servant,
PownaTaN ROBINSON.
Maj. A. N. DAMRELL,
Capt. Corps of Engineers, U. S. 4.

2
MoBILE, ALA., November 19, 1578,

Magor: I beg leave to submit to you the following suggestions and outlines of a
project for the improvement of the mouth of the Pascagoula River, which T think will
prove to be the most efficient and cheapest (so far as these elements can be combined)
that can be adopted.

From the head of the ‘ Bayou La Butte” the river flows in a direction south by east
for nearly three-quarters of a mile, when it takes a slight bend to south by west, which
causes the current to press upon the left or east bank. The left bank turns in a pretty
regular curve then from south by west to a southeasterly course. :

About ““Yazoo Gut” the current leaves the left hank and flows across toward the
right bank, which it strikes some little distance above Light-Houge Point, and eclings
to it until it passes the point, round which it bends quite abruptly and flows with a
rapid eurrent toward the southwest, as indicated by the blue arrows on the tracing
with which you furnished me, and is wearing away Light-House Point. 2

The eurrent persists in this southwest course for some distance down the canal, in a
direction north and west of Round Island. Then it bends gradually toward the south
until at the end of the canal we find it directed toward the eastern extremity of the
island = "

This would seem to indicate, first, that Mr. Grant was correct in his statement to
you that a littoral current prevailed in a westerly direction along that portion of the
coast; and secondly, that its force is very much reduced at a distance of less than a
mile from the shore.

When a channel is opened we must rely upon the river current to keep it scoured
out, and to.do this effectively I think nothing more will be needed but to extend the

APPENDIX J. 839

western shore to deep water, by building a jetty in the proper direction and about
4,,’1‘10 feet in length. S :

i l.h[: westerly littoral eurrent will press and hold the river eurrent to its channel next
to the Jetty, and no other work whatever will be required, inmy opinion, to accomplish
our object. ; I“d"'}d; several plans of anxilliary jetties have attracted my attention, but
on dne consideration they appeared to me to present more objectionable than favor-
:tllllll{.ei[t:;a-mlrus, and, in short, that the work would be better withont them thau with
'.I think that the canal is favorably located for our purpose. I would therefore ad- .
vise that its western boundary be adopted as the face of our jetty, rounding off the
abru.p'.: angles with proper curves. I would cer tainly not advise that the work should
be directed eastward of the position occupied by the canal. If is desirable that the
riyer current after passing the end of the jetty should sweep toward the west and de-
Posit its sediment at the rear of the work and northward of Round Island ; therefore
we should divert the current as little as possible from its westward course. Moreover,
if we tnrn it toward the southeast, the heavy storms from that quarter would tend to
canse a deposit of the suspended matter about the end of the work, and perhaps form
a bar there, while this change in direction wonld only save some 200 or 300 yards of
distance to vessels approaching from the southeast. Another consideration that favors
the location adyised is, that we cannot leave the line of the canal without very seri-
()llrr,:l_\' inereasing the amount of excavation required to open a channel.

The canal was originally excavated to a width not exceeding 40 feet. It may now
}J}: re-excavated to a depth of 7 feet by the removal of about 12,000 yards of material.
This width is insufficient, but may be increased to a width limited by the amount of
fun‘(l.s“ on hand applicable to the purpose.

This work should be next in order to the location of the jetty, in order to give at
once some additional facilities to commerce, :

The river at present deposits all or very nearly all of its sediment to the west of
Light-House Point. The matter deposited to the east of its month comes from a
diferent source. When storms prevail the waves drive the sand along the shore past
Jupiter Point, and some distance up into Yazou Bayou, where it is deposited in large
banks, When the waters subside these sand banks are gradually worn off and carried
away by the current of the bayou and deposited to the southwest and southeast of
Jupiter Point.

I am indebted to Mr. J. L. Grant, a: gentleman of intelligence and remarkable ac-
curacy, for this information. -IHe says he has long observed the process, and though it
iswery slow, it 1s persistent.

A more elahorate examination should be made of the river from Scranton to a point
2 little above Moss Point, at the mouth of Dog River.

About three-quarters of a mile below Moss Point we come to ““Crooked Bayoun,” and
one and three-quarters miles helow this to “Bayou Chemise,” both of them connecting
the east with the west branch of the Pascagoula, Through these the current flows
into the East Pascagonla at flood tide, and out of it again on the ebb. This charac-
terizes them as collateral branches of this river. The smme may be said of Bayou La
Butte, immediately below the railway bridge.

If these hayous were closed, it would increase the effect of the ebb tide in scouring
ont the dredged channel. And this suggests an additional reason for not constructing
any work at the mouth except the jetty that I have recommended.

If works of an obstructive character should be placed there, it will force a greater
quantity of water through the collaterals at a higher velocity.

Bayon Chemise is much nsed as a channel of communication, and is foo convenient
and valuable as such to admit of its being closed.

It appears to me that the policy of spending money on the improvement of rivers
for the benefit of commerce is purely a financial question, and the propriety of grant-
ing or withholding the appropriation desired shonld depend on its merits as an in-
vestment ; that is to say, whether or not it will pay.

I will here give an extract from a letter of Mr. H. F. Krebs, of the firm of H. Krebs
& Son, in Scranton, and also some commercial statistics furnished me through the
courtesy of that gentleman:

[Extract.]

¢ Bereier & Desmet claim to have paid upward of $5,000 in one year for demurrage
caused by detention of their lighters at the bar. Denny & Co., who, besides being
large shippers, aré part owners of several coasting-vessels which, during the winter
months, lose from 3 to 5 days almost every trip by low-water at the bar, and coasting-
vessels owned by ofher parties here, to the amonnt of 15 or 20, are in the same cate-
gory, and their losses, all told, for abont 6 months, are fully $5,000, Tt is haxd to get
a proper estimate from the parties themselves, for no ord is kept of these things.
Tt is now that the evil effects of low-water can be seen, and I can safely say from
what information I ean get, and what I know from my own observations, that the




840 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

deepening of the channel would be a sa \"11.13 to rh_e commerce n‘f “’“{i‘lq:jl‘.'(l]:)"|[!llill|inl"I';‘tt.
$15,000 a year, besides inereasing the f.-ml:f‘-u}s of a I:u‘;_gf_-_ class or \tf.n_ac ‘s vh-r\' ~;TmKrt‘
the mills, thereby increasing the commerce of the place 50 per cent. in a very shor
time.

Commercial statistics.

Exportation. Value.

Tonnage,————————————— [~ = 2 |

Total.

Number of |

‘ [ 5 ]
Shingles. | Lumber. | Shingles. | Lumber. |

: July 1, 1874, to [ | | Bl i
hﬁ?}mg%ﬁsj?’a i | 182 | 45,742 | 2,062,500 | 31,819,517 | $6,187 50 im" 195 17 | $324, 382 67
From July 1, 1875, to gl 3 ALk : iy
?ﬂle s%,‘vmm I 156 | 46,623 | 1,712,380 | 80,342,481 | 5,137 14 | 503,424 81 | 308, 561 95
From July 1, 1876, to )
June 30, 1877 | 171 | 43,850

99,196,808 | oo eens 991,968 93 | 221,268 93

‘ 509 | 136,215 | 3,774,880 | 84,288,801 | 11,324 64 | 842, 888 91| 854, 213 55
i | 1

“The above is taken from the custom-house records, and shows only such vessels as
cleared there, which does not include the New Orleans lumber trade, which would
increase the above nearly, if not fully, 25 per cent.” St

Add 25 per cent, for New Orleans trade not included above. The value is given by
myself and rated low. ) :

It appears that the annual saving which would result from the opening of the river
would be $15,000 to Seranton alone; to this we may safely add $10,000 for Moss Point,
for I am informed that one firm alone, at the latter place, paid as much as $6,000 for
demmirage in one year. Thus we have a loss on the present business of these two
places of $25,000 per annum. If these merchants could give $250,000 for the removal
of obstacles to nayigation, the investment would pay them 10 per cenf. per annum,
provided that their firms were perpetual, and that they had the exclusive privilege of
the commerce of the river. But this cannot and should not be.

It rests with the general government, having the control and protection of com-
merce in their hands, to furnish. the necessary means for the removal of this very
heavy burden.

I can devise no plan which seems so well adapted to the condition of the case as the
gabion method proposed by Lieutenant Quinn, and I therefore recommend its adoption.
I would also advise that gabions of the oblong form be used, with a horizontal section
of 8 feet by 4 feet, which will be amply sufficient to resist the action of wind and
waves at this point.

Lieutenant Quinn’s @ priori estimate of the cost of the work seems to be too low
when tested by his experience in construetion at Galveston.

I'have made proper allowance for this, and herewith submit what I conceive to be
a very liberal estimate of the cost of the work proposed.

ESTIMATE.

Jeity, 4,700 feet, at $4.30 per linear foob...... ... ... . ... $20,210 00
Wing-dams, 24-32 feet long (if they be necessary), at $4.30 per linear foot .. 3,302 40
Mat protection, 4,700 feet, at 40 cents per foot 1,830 00
Dredging of channel, 100 feet wide by 74 feet deep, 34,200 cubic yards, at

e s e e 00

] . : 42,792 40
Lieutenant Quinn’s estimate of necessary outfit.......ooooo.ooo oo ... eeae 6,500 00

49,292 40

G i A e S S L e - 707 60

50,000 00

This is but a small expenditure when judged by the great commercial benefits that
must result from the construction of the work,

I would therefore respectfully recommend that so much of this amount as can be

economically and judiciously expended during the coming year be at once appropriated
for the prosecution of the improvement.

T am, major, with great respect, your obedient servant,

3 PowHATAN ROBINSON.
Maj. A, N. DAMRELL,

Captain Corps of Engineers. U. S. 4.

APPENDIX J.

J 12.
EXAMINATION OF CHICKASAHA RIVER, MISSISSIPPI.

UNirED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE,
Mobile, Ala., February 6, 1879.

SIR: T have the honor to report that the examination of the Chickasaha
River, Mississippi, provided for by the act of Con gress approved June
18, 1878, and assigned to me by letter dated July 8, 1878, has been
completed.

The examination was carried from Shubuta, on the Mobile and Ohio
Railroad, in Clark County, Mississippi, to its mouth at the head of the
Pascagoula River, a distance of about 130 miles, as estimated by the
assistant in immediate charge.

Shubuta was assumed as the upper terminus, because a little below
that point there is a railroad bridge belonging to the Mobile and Ohio
Railroad, crossing the river without a draw, and is therefore impassable
as it stands.

The river was found to be, throughout the whole length examined,
unusually susceptible of improvement, being free from shoals, the only
obstruction being snags, stumps, and overhanging trees. -

The upper section of the river, however, about 50 miles from Shubuta
to Warren’s Mill, 13 miles above the mouth of the Buckatunna, can only
be improved at areasonable cost, for navigation, when the water is above
the ordinary stage of low-water, the channel being only about 60 feet
wide, although nowhere less than 2 feet deep.

The lower section, from Warren’s Mill to the mouth, about 80 miles,
can be improved so as to give a low-water channel of ample width and
depth for the ordinary light-draught river steamers.

The estimated cost of improving this river is as follows:

Upper section, 50 miles, at $110 per mile
Lower section, 80 miles, at $75 per mile....c. .......

No allowance is made for outfit, as that purchased for use on the Pas-
cagoula River could be afterwards used for this river.

A mere examination was deemed sufficient for this river, as it was
found nothing was needed for the improvement but the removal of snags,
stumps, and overhanging trees, the cost of removal of which could be
easily estimated by a person of good judgment, accustomed to such work,
by mere observation, and therefore no instrumental work was done
and no maps prepared.

The progress of the work was impeded very much by the local quar-
antine against yellow fever, and by the unusunal amount of sickness
among the members of the party in the field.

The detailed report of Mr. Powhatan Robinson, who was in immedi-
ate charge of the examination, is inclosed herewith for more complete
information. He reports he was unable to obtain any reliable commer-
cial statistics along the river. He reports the country sparsely settled,
but fertile; that the principal interests to be benefited are the shipping
of lumber, resin, and turpentine, of all of which there are immense
supplies.

Pascagoula is the nearest port, and is the natural port for the commerce of this river,
the commerecial statistics of which, for the fiscal year 1877, are as follows:

One hundred and severty-one vessels cleared, and lumber exported to the value of
$221,268.93.




